
• Interior Wall, Ceiling/Flooring Improvement

• Portable Removal (As Applicable)

• Security/Surveillance Enhancement

• Playground Repair/Replacement

• Air Conditioning and Heating Repair/Improvement

• Exterior Door/Window Repair/Replacement

• Restroom and Plumbing Renovation

• Electrical Upgrade

• Renovations of other buildings to include:

• Replacement of 1 building (6,779 SqFt)

• Classroom Technology Upgrades

General Obligation Bonds would fund the following improvements:

Permanent Area: 35,147 Square Feet Address: 6639 SW 74th Street, South Miami, FL

School Capacity: 446 County/Municipality: South Miami

Year Opened: 1958 Board Member District: Ms. Raquel A. Regalado

School Name: Ludlam Elementary School

August 31, 2012School Number: 3061



• Exterior Door/Window Repair/Replacement

• Interior Wall, Ceiling/Flooring Improvement

• Security/Surveillance Enhancement

• Portable Removal (As Applicable)

• Restroom and Plumbing Renovation

• Air Conditioning and Heating Repair/Improvement

• Roofing Repair/Replacement

• Renovations of other buildings to include:

• Classroom Technology Upgrades

General Obligation Bonds would fund the following improvements:

Permanent Area: 93,707 Square Feet Address: 6800 SW 60th Street, South Miami, FL

School Capacity: 788 County/Municipality: South Miami

Year Opened: 1952 Board Member District: Ms. Raquel A. Regalado

School Name: South Miami K-8 Center

August 31, 2012School Number: 5241



• Interior Wall, Ceiling/Flooring Improvement

• Exterior Door/Window Repair/Replacement

• Security/Surveillance Enhancement

• Fire Alarm/Fire Protection Enhancement

• Portable Removal (As Applicable)

• Air Conditioning and Heating Repair/Improvement

• Restroom and Plumbing Renovation

• Roofing Repair/Replacement

• Electrical Upgrade

• Renovations of other buildings to include:

• Classroom Technology Upgrades

General Obligation Bonds would fund the following improvements:

Permanent Area: 71,550 Square Feet Address: 6750 SW 60th Street, South Miami, FL

School Capacity: 760 County/Municipality: South Miami

Year Opened: 1955 Board Member District: Ms. Raquel A. Regalado

School Name: South Miami Middle School

August 31, 2012School Number: 6881


